
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

21 April 2017 
Havering Town Hall 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 

Anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
Tel: 01708 433065 

 
 

 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
BEXLEY 

Councillor Ron Ower 
Councillor Melvin Wallace 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Councillor Lester Hudson 
Councillor Forhad Hussain 
Councillor Tonii Wilson 

Councillor Donald Massey 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk


oneSource Joint Committee, 21 April 2017 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 April 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose an interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee 

held on 20 January 2017 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 FINANCE UPDATE (MARCH PERIOD 11 OUTTURN) (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

6 ONESOURCE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 (Pages 17 - 32) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

7 TRANSFER OF NEWHAM'S COUNCIL TAX AND BENEFITS SERVICE BACK TO 
THE COUNCIL (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

8 ONESOURCE MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
 Attached.  

 

9 ONESOURCE 2017/18 BUDGET (Pages 43 - 62) 

 
 Report attached.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 April 2017 

 
 

 

10 MEETING DATES - 2017/18  

 
 Meeting dates proposed for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year are: 

 
13 October 2017 
19 January 2018 
20 April 2018 
 
Members are asked to bring their diaries to confirm the proposed meeting dates. 
 

11 ONESOURCE SLAS 2017/18 (Pages 63 - 642) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on these grounds, the Sub-Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman.  
 

 
  

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Civic Offices, Watling Street, Bexley 
20 January 2017 (10.05  - 11.45 am) 

 
Present: 

 
Councillors Lester Hudson (Chair), +Joy Laguda, Donald Massey, Ron Ower, 
Melvin Wallace and Tonii Wilson were present. 
 
+substitute member: Councillor Joy Laguda (for Forhad Hussain). 
 
An apology for absence was received for Councillors Forhad Hussain and Damian 
White. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
An announcement was made explaining the evacuation procedures in the event of 
an emergency. 

 
 
18 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Joint Committee held on 14 and 21 
October 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

19 ONESOURCE FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT NOVEMBER 
2016  
 
It was stated that the oneSource shared forecast financial position showed a 
projected overspend of £111k as at November 2016, period eight. This was 
in the context of savings of £9.4m having been applied to shared budgets 
since oneSource’s inception in 2014/15 and therefore meant that savings of 
£9.29m would have been achieved by the end of 2016/17. The forecasted 
split between the three boroughs was £46k to Havering, £71k to Bexley and 
a credit of £6k to Newham.  
 
As at period eight, the services managed by oneSource, but not shared had 
forecasted a balanced budget overall with minor variances; £1k for 
Newham, £6k for Havering and a nil variance for Bexley. This was in the 
context of savings of approximately £700k being removed from Havering 
non-shared budgets and £3.2m being removed from Newham non-shared 
budgets since the start of oneSource. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the current oneSource forecasted outturn 
position based on the financial monitoring as at the end of November 2016.   
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 January 
2017 

 

 

 

20 ONESOURCE UPDATE FOR JANUARY 2017  
 
The report before the Joint Committee covered a number of oneSource 
transformation updates. 
 
Members noted that the proposed upgrade to Oracle Cloud was close to 
approval. The upgrade was critical in providing increased functionality for 
staff across the partner Councils.  
 
In terms of customer satisfaction there had been a minor drop of 7% in the 
overall ratings; that drop had been anticipated however following a number 
of restructures across oneSource and a significant IT implementation in 
Newham. It was agreed that a Member survey would be include in the next 
customer satisfaction round. 
 
It was reported that a number of commercial opportunities were being 
discussed with interested parties with updates provided at the next meeting 
of the Joint Committee. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 
 

21 PROPOSAL TO TRANSFER NEWHAM'S COUNCIL TAX AND BENEFITS 
SERVICE BACK TO THE COUNCIL  
 
The Joint Committee was informed that the Mayor of Newham was in the 
process of requesting to the London Boroughs of Havering and Bexley to 
transfer the Newham Council Tax and Benefits service from oneSource and 
into Newham Council’s responsibility.  
 
It was explained that once the Mayor had formally made the decision to 
make the request, Havering and Bexley Councils would be asked to 
approve the transfer. There was no immediate cost of the proposal however 
it was explained that oneSource would potentially not be able to deliver the 
full savings that had been anticipated in the original oneSource business 
case in relation to the Council Tax and Benefits service in Havering.  
 
It was noted that London Borough of Bexley had not previously assumed 
savings from joint working. 
 
The Joint Committee  
 

1. noted the Mayor of Newham’s intention to request to Havering and 
Bexley Councils to remove Newham’s Council Tax and Benefits 
service from the Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement 

 
2. noted that the two councils would have 20 business days to respond 

to the request once it was received. 
 

Page 2



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 January 
2017 

 

 

 

3. noted that each Council would separately assess the financial impact 
of the decision from their individual perspectives, ie to request 
withdrawal (Newham) or to accept the proposal (Havering & Bexley). 

 
4. noted that oneSource needed to develop new savings plans for 

Havering to replace those not deliverable through a shared Council 
Tax and Benefit arrangement with Newham. 

 
 

22 ONESOURCE LEGAL SERVICES : OVERVIEW 2016/17  
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, the report was submitted for 
consideration as an urgent matter pursuant to Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as it was essential for Members to receive an 
updated position on the resourcing of the legal service at the earliest 
available opportunity. 
 
The report before Members provided an overview of the oneSource Legal 
Service provided to Newham and Havering Councils, its current position 
with regards to resourcing and future plans.   
 
Members noted that despite major challenges around resourcing and 
managing demand within budget, the Service had made significant progress 
in delivering a high quality and client focussed legal service. Significant 
savings had been made following a restructure, however that had to be 
balanced against increasing demand for use of the Service.  
 
A significant step forward had been the decision to join the London 
Boroughs Legal Alliance (a network of 17 London boroughs legal services). 
This had brought savings on external legal spending by Havering and 
Newham Councils on barristers and external firms of solicitors who were 
procured via framework agreements at reduced rates. 
 
In addition, the oneSource structure meant that Legal Services now had to 
operate in a commercially focussed way, demonstrating value for money. 
This culture change had taken time to bed in but was now embraced by the 
Service. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

Page 3



oneSource Joint Committee, 20 January 
2017 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 
   

 
 
 

 

 JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

21st  April 2017 

 

Subject heading: 
 

oneSource forecast financial 
position as at February 2017 
 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

 
Natalie Bowie  
natalie.bowie@oneSource.co.uk 
01708 434241 
 

Financial summary: 
 

The oneSource Shared financial 
forecast shows a projected 
overspend of £334k as at February 
2017, period 11. Non-shared budgets 
are forecasting variances of £1.1m 
underspend for Havering, £259k 
overspend for Newham and nil 
variance for Bexley.   
 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

 
SUMMARY 

 

The oneSource shared forecast financial position shows a projected overspend of £334k as at 
February 2017, period 11. This is in the context of savings of £9.4m having been applied to 
shared budgets since oneSource’s inception in 2014/15 and therefore means that savings of 
£9.1m are forecasted to have been achieved by the end of 16/17. The projected overspend 
split between the three boroughs is £194k to Havering, £112k to Bexley and £28k to Newham.  

As at period 11, the services managed by oneSource, but not shared are forecasting the 
following variances; £1.1m underspend for Havering, £259k overspend for Newham and nil 
variance for Bexley. This is in the context of savings of approximately £700k being removed 
from Havering non-shared budgets and £3.2m being removed from Newham non-shared 
budgets since the start of oneSource.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:natalie.bowie@oneSource.co.uk


 
 
 
Joint Committee, 21st April 2017 

 
 

 

 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to note the current oneSource forecasted outturn position 
based on the financial monitoring as at the end of February 2017.   
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

This report provides Members of the Joint Committee with the financial forecast outturn 
position on the budgets that are shared by Newham, Havering and Bexley (Appendix A) and 
the budgets that oneSource manages on behalf of Newham, Havering and Bexley (Appendix 
B, C and D).  

 

Shared  

 

As at period eleven the oneSource shared forecasted financial position has worsened from the 
£111k overspend in November (period eight) which was reported to the Joint Committee in 
January. [However, early indications at the time of writing suggest that the overall closing 
position for oneSource shared is likely to be on budget.] The period 11 forecasted overspend 
of £334k is estimated to be shared £194k to Havering, £112k to Bexley and £28k to Newham. 
The  £223k worsening is largely due to the recruitment of agency staff required to fill vacancies 
which remained post restructure within the Finance service in order to deliver business critical 
year end clos ure processes and budget setting activities in adherence to statutory deadlines.   

 

The majority of the Bexley share of the foreca
[...]
ce to Members/Senior Management

Bexley Governance Attendance at Assurance and Governance Boards or 

equivalent

10 Provision for meetings and preparation

Bexley Governance Annual Report & Internal Audit Plan 10 Strategic evaluation of outcomes and trends to advice 

Management leading to effective planning and prioritisation of 

resources for current and future years

Bexley Governance Contingency allowance and provision for assurance 

work on emerging risk

68 Work to be commissioned following risk assessment and 

agreement by Senior Management

Bexley Total presented to Audit Committee 657

Total 2700

0

Review of systems and procedures including:

♦ Purchasing and payments

♦ Taxation

♦ Income/bank reconciliation

♦ Petty cash/cheque reimbursements

♦ School inventory

♦ Payroll

♦ Budgetary controls management

♦ Computer and information security

♦ School voluntary fund

P
age 32



 
   

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
21 April 2017 

 

 

Subject heading: 
 

Proposal to transfer Newham’s 
Council Tax and Benefits service 
back to the council - update 
 

Report author and contact details: 
 

Jane West 
jane.west@onesource.co.uk 
020 3373 2703 
 

Financial summary: 
 

This report is for info only.  The 
request by Newham to remove its 
Council Tax and Benefit service 
from oneSource will reduce the 
potential for oneSource to deliver 
the full identified savings to be 
made for Havering Council but 
there is no immediate additional 
cost.  Each Council will separately 
assess the financial impact of the 
decision. 
 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

The Joint Committee received a report at its January meeting explaining that the Mayor 
of Newham was in the process of requesting to Havering and Bexley Councils to transfer 
the Newham Council Tax and Benefits service from oneSource and into Newham 
Council‟s responsibility. This report provides an update to the Joint Committee on matters 
that have progressed since. 
 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jane.west@onesource.co.uk


 
oneSource Joint Committee, 21 April 2017 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

The Joint Committee is asked: 
 

 to note Newham‟s decision to request to Havering and Bexley Councils to remove 
Newham‟s Council Tax and Benefits service from the Joint Committee and 
Delegation Agreement 

 

 To note that an extension of time was agreed for Havering to consider the request. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 Background 
 
 All three councils that make up the oneSource Joint Committee have delegated their 

council tax and benefits services to oneSource, albeit that all three have different 
models of provision and that the services have, to date, remained standalone. Bexley‟s 
service is outsourced to Capita with oneSource providing contract management. 

 
 In July, oneSource presented to the Mayor of Newham proposals to combine Havering 

and Newham‟s Council Tax and Benefits teams in line with the original oneSource 
business case. The proposals potentially delivered savings and additional income by 
2018/19 as follows:- 

 

 Newham 
£000 

Havering 
£000 

Total 
£000 

Efficiency savings 699.1 344.3 1,043.4 

Additional income 2,199.1 98.1 2,297.2 

Total 2,898.2 442.4 3,340.6 

 
 

 However, the Mayor of Newham has a vision for Newham that involves reducing 
bureaucracy and making all council service managers more motivated and better able 
to make decisions by transforming service areas into small businesses where possible. 
Therefore when the oneSource review was presented to the Mayor he immediately 
requested that Newham‟s Council Tax and Benefits area be put through an Options 
Appraisal by the Council‟s „Council Services to Small Businesses‟ Programme (CSSB) 
as part its ongoing programme. 

 
 Process 
 

Variation is allowed for only in the terms set out in the oneSource Joint Committee and 
Delegation Agreement which was agreed by all parties in 2014 and reaffirmed in 2016 
when Bexley joined. 

 
After the Mayor formally made the decision to make the request (in February 2017), the 
Secretary to the Joint Committee wrote to Havering and Bexley councils notifying them 
in line with the oneSource Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement. The councils 
were given 20 business days with which to respond to the request. 
 Page 34



 
oneSource Joint Committee, 21 April 2017 

 
Havering subsequently sought permission for an extension of time to consider the 
matter. Both Newham and Bexley agreed to an extension deadline of 26 April. 

 
 Subject to the variation being approved the Secretary to the Joint Committee will 

arrange for the preparation of a Deed of Variation for execution by the three councils. 
The change will take effect from the point of the completion of the Deed. 

 
 If either of the councils did not approve the change then the change would not 

immediately occur and the matter would likely be taken through the dispute resolution 
procedure set out in the Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement. 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 

Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications associated with this report which is for information 
only.  However, there will be a financial impact of implementing the proposed changes.  
Each Council will separately assess the financial impact of the decision from their 
individual perspectives, ie to request withdrawal (Newham) or to accept the proposal 
(Havering & Bexley). 
 
 
There are no costs associated with the transfer of Newham‟s Council Tax and Benefits 
service out of oneSource as the service had not been combined with the services in the 
other councils. This is unusual within oneSource. Most other services (but not quite all) 
have been transformed and fully integrated in order to deliver the savings included in 
the original oneSource Business Plan. 
 
However, oneSource will not be able to deliver the savings envisaged on behalf of 
Havering as a result of sharing.  oneSource has set a savings target for the
[...]
 details: 
 

Jane West 
jane.west@onesource.co.uk 
020 3373 2703 
 

Financial summary: 
 

This report provides an update of 
current activity across oneSource. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

 
The report covers:- 

 

 The position in relation to Oracle Cloud 

 An update in relation to the Governance project 

 The position in relation to IR35 

 An update on commercial developments. 
 

An update on the budget is detailed in a separate report on this agenda 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

 
The Joint Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jane.west@onesource.co.uk


 
oneSource Joint Committee, 21 April 2017 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
  

Oracle Cloud 
 
Members will recall that the Mayor of Newham decided not to move to Oracle Cloud in 
April 2018 and to instead commission an independent review of the options available to 
Newham. In the light of this decision, Havering decided not to move to Oracle Cloud in 
2018 and to wait to see what Newham decided to do following its independent review. 
 
The oneSource Oracle Cloud project was therefore shut down and the abortive costs 
will be written off in 2016/17. 
 
oneSource continues to work with the 1Oracle Partnership, led by Brent, on developing 
options for future service provision at the end of the Cap Gemini contract at the end of 
June 2018. 
 
Governance Structures Review 
 
The governance structures review has been discussed with the Chief Executives from 
the three councils who have asked for additional work to be completed. A meeting is 
being arranged with the Mayor of Newham and the Leaders of Havering and Bexley but 
diary pressures mean this is unlikely to take place before June. This will be followed up 
by a meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 
IR35 
 
A major review of agency staff has been undertaken to prepare for the change in 
responsibility in relation to determining the status of agency staff and interims for the 
purposes of the HMRC’s IR35 tax rules
[...]
r 2017/18. 
 
In the Public Finance Innovation Awards, oneSource has been shortlisted in two 
categories:- 

 

 Innovation in Internal Audit 

 Innovation in Treasury & Asset Management. 
 

oneSource was shortlisted for the Local Government Chronicle award for Most 
Innovative Service Delivery Model in March but unfortunately was unsuccessful on the 
night. 
 
oneSource will have a presence at the LGA Conference in July and the CIPFA 
Conference which is also in July. 

 
In addition, we continue to have regular meetings in the diary with various boroughs in 
East London and beyond where some specific opportunities are being explored. A 
verbal update can be provided at the meeting. 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 

Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications associated with this report, which is for information 
only. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

21st April 2017 

Subject Heading: 
 

oneSource Budget 2017/2018 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Paul Thorogood 
paul.thorogood@oneSource.co.uk 
020 3373 4838 

Financial summary: 
 

The oneSource base budget for 
2017/2018 is £52.068m made up of 
£35.979m for oneSource Shared and 
£16.089m for oneSource non Shared. 

 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The report sets out the base budget for oneSource services for both shared and non shared 
for the financial year 2017/2018 including the apportionment between the three partner 
Councils. 
 
The base budget for oneSource shared is £35.979m and £16.089m for non shared after 
taking into consideration non recurring funding from 2016/2017 and agreed growth and 
savings for 2017/2018. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to note the based budget for oneSource services for 
2017/2018. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Base Budget 2017/2018 – oneSource Shared 
 
The closing budget for the 2016/2017 financial year for oneSource shared services is 
£37.418m. Taking into
[...]
ervice Level Agreements and for Finance and 
Exchequer and Transactions include the services for Bexley. 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 66



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Finance update (March period 11 outturn)
	Period 11 - sheet 1
	Period 11 - sheet 2
	Period 11 - sheet 3
	Period 11 - sheet 4

	6 oneSource internal audit plan 2017/18
	Report sec 2 - oneSource Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017-18
	Report sec 3 - onesource Internal Audit Plan

	7 Transfer of Newham's Council Tax and Benefits service back to the Council
	8 oneSource Managing Director's update
	9 oneSource 2017/18 budget
	Base budget - app 1
	Base budget - app 2
	Base budget - app 3.xlsx
	Base budget - app 4
	Base budget - app 5

	11 oneSource SLAs 2017/18
	SLAs - All appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Havering Town Hall 
Friday, 21 April 2017  

(10.00  - 11.15 am) 
 

 

 
 

Present: 
Councillors Lester Hudson (Chair) +Joy Laguda, Donald Massey, Ron Ower, 
Melvin Wallace, Damian White and Tonii Wlison were present. 
 
+substitute member: Councillor Joy Laguda (for Forhad Hussain) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Forhad Hussain. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
An announcement was made explaining the evacuation procedures in the event of 
an emergency. 
 
 
23 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 20 January 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

24 FINANCE UPDATE (MARCH PERIOD 11 OUTTURN)  
 
There was currently projected to be an overspend of £334,000 for shared 
services and this would be apportioned between the boroughs as per the 
agreement. 
 
Key pressures included an overspend on legal services (this had now been 
resolved) and the high number of referrals coming through to the 
enforcement service. The latter issue had been due to a rise in referrals 
from Bexley for both parking and revenues & benefits enforcement cases. 
 
Non-shared services were projecting an overall underspend of £800,000. 
This consisted of a £1.1m underspend for Havering, £259,000 overspend 
for Newham and nil variance for Bexley.  
 
A shortfall of £1.4 million on the Newham commercial rents portfolio had 
been offset by an overachievement of £1.6 million on Newham council tax, 
business rates and revenue & benefits. It was noted that roof work at East 
Ham Town Hall meant that events could not be held there at present, 
leading to a shortfall in revenue.  
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 April 2017 

 
 

 

The Joint Committee noted the current oneSource forecast outturn position 
based on the financial monitoring at the end of February 2017. 
 

25 ONESOURCE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18  
 
The Joint Committee was advised that 15% of the approximately 400 days 
of the audit plan were specifically for oneSource services. The plan was 
also linked to other audits in each Council such as the Havering data 
warehouse and council tax & business rates in Newham.  
 
A new interim oneSource head of assurance, with experience of working in 
another shared service, had started whilst permanent recruitment took 
place. It was anticipated that the permanent post would be advertised within 
the next week. It was hoped the new permanent head of assurance would 
be in post by the second half of the current financial year. 
 
Audits across oneSource were being aligned together and senior staff were 
now moving between boroughs. This would be extended to more junior staff 
over the next year. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report and agreed the oneSource audit plan.  
 
 

26 TRANSFER OF NEWHAM'S COUNCIL TAX AND BENEFITS SERVICE 
BACK TO THE COUNCIL  
 
The oneSource Managing Director explained that a Havering decision would 
be made on this issue by 26 April 2017. Once a decision to proceed had 
been made, it was anticipated that the transfer could take place within a few 
weeks.  
 
The transfer of Council Tax enforcement for Newham was a matter for the 
relevant Newham team. A Member felt that certainty was needed under the 
process and that oneSource could only work if there was trust and 
cooperation going forward and a commitment to develop services. 
 
The Joint Committee noted Newham’s decision to request to Havering and 
Bexley Councils to remove Newham’s Council Tax and Benefits service 
from the Joint Committee and Delegation Agreement. The Joint Committee 
also noted that an extension of time had been agreed for Havering to 
consider the request.  
 

27 ONESOURCE MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
 
There would not be any movement to Oracle Cloud until Newham had 
completed its review. Around £250,000 had been spent although the project 
could be picked up again in the future.  
 
The Cap Gemini contract would need to be decided on shortly. A project 
board had been set up to look at the options as there had been a recent 



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 April 2017 

 
 

 

proposal that other Cap Gemini partners could work with Brent. The 
capability of Brent to undertake this work was currently being investigated 
and the best option was uncertain at present. The contract with Cap Gemini 
was due to end in July 2018. It had been planned originally to move to 
Oracle Cloud although the Newham review had led to a pause in the project 
and a year’s extension had therefore been agreed with Cap Gemini. If the 
contract was to be extended for a further year, this would have to be 
advised to Cap Gemini by June 2017. This would be a decision for the 
Mayor of Newham.  
 
It was emphasised that no decision on recommended options had been 
taken at this stage. The issue of EU procurement would also need to be 
addressed if the Cap Gemini contract was to be extended.  
 
The decision to go for an independent review had been prompted by 
discontent from Newham users with the Cap Gemini system. Taking a paper 
on this issue to the Newham Mayoral Proceedings could be hampered by 
the calling of the General Election.  
 
Work was under way on the governance structure review and meetings had 
taken place with the three Chief Executives. Further meetings could have to 
be rearranged due to the General Election.  
 
Whilst a few interim staff had left due to the introduction of IR35, most had 
remained with oneSource. In only a very few instances had pay rates been 
increased. Discussions had taken place with London Councils over what 
rates should be offered and some interim staff had been moved to 
permanent contracts.  
 
It was not certain at this stage what the overall cost to oneSource would be. 
This would depend on how the market responded over the next 4-6 months 
and if rates rose overall. IR35 did not currently apply to the private sector 
and it was unclear when this change would be made.  
 
As regards commercial opportunities, oneSource had been shortlisted for 
several awards including for Public Finance Innovation and the Local 
Government Chronicle awards. There would also be oneSource attendance 
at the CIPFA and Local Government Association awards.  
 
A proposal had been put to a neighbouring Council re oneSource running 
their passenger transport services.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the update by the Managing Director.  
 
 
 

28 ONESOURCE 2017/18 BUDGET  
 
Officers advised that budgets were now set for all three Councils and the 
shared budget had been reduced this year by £1.4 million. Some costs had 



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 April 2017 

 
 

 

risen such as the management of agency staff and the additional investment 
in legal services for Havering and Newham. Work was under way to 
investigate the methodology for charging legal services to other areas.  
 
Officers would circulate the splits of the budget across the Councils for each 
service. Finance for example was allocated 43% to Newham, 42% to 
Havering and 15% to Bexley. 
 
For the non-shared services, Havering had made savings by e.g. replacing 
the peppercorn rent for Stubbers Country Park with a commercial rent. It 
was agreed that the Managing Director would report back on the position 
with Stubbers Country Park at a future meeting.  
 
Newham had seen savings from the new HR service as well as expected 
savings from the commercial property service. Work was continuing to try 
and fill the remaining floors at Dockside. The Newham depot review 
remained a risk but the saving from Newham commercial property income 
could be more than the predicted £333k. 
 
A report on cost pressures and opportunities would be brought to the next 
meeting.  
 
The Joint Committee noted the base budget for oneSource services for 
2017/2018.  
 

29 MEETING DATES - 2017/18  
 
Meeting dates for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year were agreed 
as follows: 
 
 
13 October 2017 
19 January 2018 
20 April 2018 
 

30 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Joint Committee agreed that the public should now be excluded from 
the meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be conducted, or the nature of the proceedings, if members of 
the public were present during these items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12 A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 21 April 2017 

 
 

 

 


